Total loans and debts 104,649 1,768,099

*) without tax returns

44

16.4 Currency risk

The foreign currency risks consist primarily of group loans and convertible bonds, which
cannot be held in the functional currency of the respective group company.
The impact of a change in the foreign currency balance sheet positions as of 31st. De-
cember due to exchange rate changes of around 5% would have increased or decreased
group capital as illustrated in the following table:

Impact on the pre-tax
results in

 EUR EUR EUR
2007

Exchange rate trends on balance sheet positions in: CHF USD EUR

 5% 0 5,087 -78,249
 -5% 0 -5,087 78,249

2006

Exchange rate trends on balance sheet positions in: CHF USD EUR

 5% 88 6,038 -1,480
 -5% -88 -6,038 1,480

The following table shows the sensitivity of equity. A change in equity invested in Swiss
Francs and US dollars as of 31st. December based on exchange rate changes of around
5% would have increased or decreased group capital as illustrated. This analysis as-
sumes that all other variables, especially interest rates, remain unchanged.

Impact on equity in

  EUR EUR
2007

Exchange rate trends on invested equity in: CHF USD

 5% 237,499 -7,889
 -5% -237,499 7,889

2006

Exchange rate trend on invested equity in: CHF USD

 5% 306,840 -5,037
 -5% -306,840 5,037

45

17. Equity

Share capital
The share capital of CHF 8,427,114.50 is, as of 31st December 2007, divided into
2,407,747 owner shares à CHF 3.50. The conversion at historical exchange rates results
in a total of EUR 5,472,299 at 31st December 2007.
Co-ownership shares in the company (GDR) are listed on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange.
10 co-ownership shares correspond to one owner share of Novavisions AG.

Conditional capital
The supervisory board is authorised to increase the share capital by CHF 997,500 or
285,000 owner shares. The conditional capital ensures the exercising of options on the